amended, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, which were filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”)
on February 28, 2020;

 •  Mylan’s historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in Mylan’s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q, as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, which were filed with the SEC on November 6, 2020;

 •  The Upjohn Business’ historical audited combined financial statements and related notes as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019,
which were filed with the SEC on May 29, 2020; and

 •  The Upjohn Business’ historical unaudited condensed combined financial statements and related notes as of and for the nine months ended
September 27, 2020, which were filed with the SEC on January 29, 2021.

Viatris—Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2020

   Historical

(In millions)   Mylan

Upjohn
Business after

reclassifications
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 665  $ 279  $ (362)   6i   $ 474
   (192)   6i
   (37)   6g
   121   3

Accounts receivable, net   2,964   1,766   —   4,730
Inventories   3,022   1,271   1,695   6d   5,951

   (37)   6c
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   684   12,091   (11,413)   6l   1,639

   277   6p

Total current assets   7,335   15,407   (9,948)   12,794
Property, plant and equipment, net   2,058   994   (8)   6c   3,468

   424   6o
Intangible assets, net   10,966   1,330   18,220   6e   30,516
Goodwill   9,817   8,754   2,648   6b   12,465

   (8,754)   6b
Deferred income tax benefit   658   652   (296)   6c   1,014
Other assets   409   428   —   837

Total assets   $31,243  $ 27,566  $ 2,286   $ 61,094

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 1,448  $ 519  $ —   $ 1,967
Short-term borrowings   —   5   —   5
Income taxes payable   343   418   (352)   6c   409
Current portion of long-term debt and other long-term obligations   3,238   —   —   3,238
Other current liabilities   2,246   1,958   (279)   6c   3,897

   (28)   6c

Total current liabilities   7,275   2,900   (659)   9,516
Long-term debt   9,102   11,535   759   6m   21,996

   600   4
Deferred income tax liability   1,417   27   3,661   6f   5,104

   (1)   6c
Other taxes payable   —   4,347   (4,347)   6c   —
Other long-term obligations   901   819   40   6j   1,751

   (9)   6c

Total liabilities   18,695   19,627   44   38,366
Equity:
Common stock

Shares issued   6   —   7   3   13
Additional paid-in capital   8,688   8,653   10,765   3   18,453

   (8,653)   6h
   (1,000)   6k

Retained earnings   6,277   —   (362)   6i   5,686
   (192)   6i
   (37)   6g

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,424)   (714)   714   6h   (1,424)

   13,547   7,939   1,242   22,728
Treasury shares, at cost   (1,000)   —   1,000   6k   —

Total equity   12,548   7,939   2,242   22,728

Total liabilities and equity   $31,243  $ 27,566  $ 2,286   $ 61,094

Amounts may not add due to rounding

Viatris—Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

   Historical

(In millions, except for per share data)   Mylan

Upjohn
Business after

reclassifications
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenues:
Net sales   $8,232   $ 5,506  $ (122)   7e   $ 13,616
Other revenues   90   1   —   91

Total revenues   8,322   5,507   (122)   13,707
Cost of sales   5,232   1,395   706   7a   7,320

   (38)   7e
   25   7f

Gross profit   3,090   4,112   (815)   6,387
Operating expenses:

Research and development   400   191   —   591
Selling, general, and administrative   1,983   1,198   (197)   7b   2,984
Litigation settlements and other contingencies, net   37   59   —   96

Total operating expenses   2,420   1,448   (197)   3,671

Earnings from operations   670   2,664   (618)   2,716
Interest expense   353   150   83   4   586
Other expense (income), net   25   164   —   189

Earnings before income tax and noncontrolling interest   292   2,349   (701)   1,940
Income tax provision   46   269   (126)   7c   189

Net earnings   246   2,080   (575)   1,751
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   (1)   —   (1)

Net earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders   $ 246   $ 2,081  $ (575)   $ 1,752

Earnings per share applicable to ordinary shareholders:
Basic   $ 0.48   $ —   $ (0.83)   $ 1.45

Diluted   $ 0.48   $ —   $ (0.83)   $ 1.45

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   516.8   —   692.8   7d   1,209.6

Diluted   517.3   —   692.8   7d   1,210.1

Amounts may not add due to rounding

Viatris—Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2019

   Historical

(In millions, except for per share data)   Mylan

Upjohn
Business after

reclassifications
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenues:
Net sales   $11,370  $ 10,244  $ (144)   7e   $ 21,470
Other revenues   130   2   —   132

Total revenues   11,501   10,246   (144)   21,602
Cost of sales   7,603   1,929   974   7a   10,501

   (39)   7e
   34   7f

Gross profit   3,898   8,317   (1,113)   11,101
Operating expenses:

Research and development   640   279   —   919
Selling, general and administrative   2,564   2,343   (74)   7b   4,833
Litigation settlements and other contingencies, net   (21)   262   —   241

Total operating expenses   3,182   2,884   (74)   5,992

Earnings from operations   716   5,433   (1,039)   5,110
Interest expense   517   288   217   4   1,022
Other expense (income), net   44   (186)   —   (142)

Earnings before income tax and noncontrolling interest   154   5,331   (1,256)   4,229
Income tax provision   138   409   (253)   7c   294

Net earnings   17   4,922   (1,003)   3,936
Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   5   —   5

Net earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders   $ 17  $ 4,917  $ (1,003)   $ 3,931

Earnings per share applicable to ordinary shareholders:
Basic   $ 0.03  $ —   $ (1.45)   $ 3.25

Diluted   $ 0.03  $ —   $ (1.45)   $ 3.25

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   515.7   —   692.8   7d   1,208.6

Diluted   516.5   —   692.8   7d   1,209.4

Amounts may not add due to rounding

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. General

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP using the acquisition
method of accounting in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations, with Mylan considered to be the accounting acquirer of the Upjohn
Business. The historical financial information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are: factually supportable; directly attributable to
the Combination; and, with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on